1304 SESSION LAWS

RESOLUTION No. 8

A concurrent resolution memorializing the Congress of
the United States to continue the Agricultural Conservation
Program wunder the Agricultural Adjustment Act and the
‘conservation assistance to Minnesola farmers wunder that
program. )

WHEREAS, ‘the proper land utilization and conservation of
s0il resources of this state are necessary for its prosperity
and agricultural development, and

WHEREAS, 90% of the farmers of this state farm 80%
of the land and participate in this program, and

WHEREAS, financial assistance to farmers through a soil
building program of national scope is necessary to productive
s0il for the benefit of generations of farmers, and

WHEREAS, the present form of administration of this pro-
gram is entirely satisfactory to the farmers of this state;

Now, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the House of Repre-
sentatives, the Senate concurring, memorialize the Congress
of the United States to continue the Agricultural Conservation
program under the Agricultural Adjustment Act and not to
reduce conservation assistanee to Minnesota farmers under
that program nor remove the local authorities from the
administration of said program.

RE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chief Clerk of the
House of Representatives be instructed to send copies of this
resolution to each Minnesota Member of Congress, the Secre-
tary of Agriculture and the President of the United States.

RESOLUTION No. 9—SENATE CONCURRENT

RESOLUTION No. 5

Concurrent resolution memorializing international Olympic
committee and American Olympic committee, in support of
invitation of Olympic invitation committee of Minneapolis
to hold summer Olympic Games in 1952, known as I14th
Olympiad, in the City of Minneapolis.

WHEREAS, the Olympic Games are a symbol of the brother-
hood of all mankind, and
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WHEREAS, practically all of the civilized nations of the
world participate in the Olympic Games, and

WHEREAS, it is possible and desirable to hold these games
within the State of Minnesota in the year 1952, and

WHEREAS, the holding of the Games in Minnesota would
contribute materially to the good will among all of the nations
of the world and greatly benefit our state and nation,

Now, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Senate of the
State of Minnesota, the House of Representatives concurring,
that we do hereby express our approval of the invitation
tendered by the Olympic Invitation Committee of Minneapolis
to the International Olympic Committee to hold the Olympic
Games in the summer of 1952, krown as the 14th Olympiad,
"in the City of Minneapolis and that we further state that the
government of the State of Minnesota and all its component
parts will in all ways facilitate and support the holding of said
games in the City of Minneapolis in the year 1952,

Be IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this resolution
ke transmitted to the President of the International Olympic-
Committee, the President of the American Olympie Committee,
and the Chairman of the Olympic Invitation Committee of the
City-of Minneapolis.

RESOLUTION No. 10—S. F. No. 362

A concurrent resolution memorializing the President of the
United States, the Congress of the United States, and the
Federal Security Administrator to enact legislation and regu-
lations amending Chapter 531, Title X concerning aid to the
blind. . :

WHEREAS, Chapter 531, Title X, Sections 1001 et seq. em-
braces federal legislation concerning exclusively aid to the
blind and does not confuse aid to the blind with other forms
"of public assistance; and,

© 'WHEREAS, the pregent national average to the needy blind

is $33.72 per individual per month which is insufficient during =~

normal times and is completely inadequate in the present
inflationary period; and,

WHEREAS, certain states although requiring additional
federal aid to increase the state average in blind grants are



